Borrowings from Banks 12,830.52 2,355.17 - 15,185.69

Trade payables 6,683.28 - - 6,683.28

Security Deposits payable 3,275.71 - - 3275.71

Other Financial Liabilities (Incl. Interest) 4519.12 - - 4519.12

	 Foreign Currency Risk

	� The Company’s exposure in USD and other foreign currency denominated transactions in connection with import of raw material,
capital goods and spares, besides exports of finished goods and borrowings in foreign currency, gives rise to exchange rate
fluctuation risk. The Company has following policies to mitigate this risk:

	� Decisions regarding borrowing in Foreign Currency and hedging thereof, (both interest and exchange rate risk) and the quantum
of coverage is driven by the necessity to keep the cost comparable. Foreign Currency loans, imports and exports transactions are
hedged by way of forward contract after taking into consideration the anticipated Foreign exchange inflows/outflows, timing of
cash flows, tenure of the forward contract and prevailing Foreign exchange market conditions.

	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk (un-hedged) as detailed below:

Currency Trade Payables Trade and other
Receivables

Balance with
Banks

Foreign
Currency

Loan

USD in Millions

As at 31-03-2022 0.11 6.50 - 3.59

As at 31-03-2021 1.55 3.00 0.26 1.30

Risk sensitivity on foreign currency fluctuation	 ` in Lakhs

Foreign Currency
31-03-2022 31-03-2021

1 % Increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD 77.29 (77.29) 44.70 (44.70)

NOTES ACCOMPANYING SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

134

	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings with variable rates which exposed the company to cash flow interest rate
risk. The Company’s fixed rate borrowing are carried at amortized cost and therefore are not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of the change in market
interest rates. The Company is exposed to the evolution of interest rates and credit markets for its future refinancing, which